

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JANUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 720 OF 2024

Between:

Syed Azam Hussaini, S/o Late Syed Yakoob Hussaini.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary to the Government, Stamps and Registration Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and Inspector General Of Stamps and Registration, Moazzam Jahi Market, Hyderabad.
3. The District Registrar, Hyderabad (South), Hyderabad.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Doodhbowli, Hyderabad.
5. Mohammed Siddiq, S/o Late Mohammed Omer, Occ Retired, R/o H.No. 19-2-26/A/1, Jahanuma, Hyderabad.
6. Sumayya Begum, W/o Syed Mustafa Hussaini, Occ. Household, R/o H.no. 19-2-26/A, Sattar Bagh, Misrijung, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate, GAJANAND CHAKRAVARTHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, Order, or Direction, more particularly one like Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 4<sup>th</sup> respondent in "executed unlawful sale deed 3322/2023 dated 03-10-2023" in collusion with the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent, despite of written representation dated 08-11-2023, in spite of civil suit is pending between the parties in O.S.No.473 of 2023 Pending on the file of XVIII Additional Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad, as being illegal, arbitrary and unjust and consequently direct the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent herein to take action against the respondent No. 5 and 6 herein played a fraud and misleading the authorities.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GAJANAND CHAKRAVARTHI, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP For Stamps and Registration takes notice for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary to the Government Stamps and Registration Department Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

2. The Commissioner and Inspector General Of Stamps and Registration, Moazzam Jahi Market, Hyderabad.
3. The District Registrar, Hyderabad (South), Hyderabad.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Doodhbowli, Hyderabad.
5. Mohammed Siddiq, S/o Late Mohammed Omer, Occ Retired, R/o H.No. 19-2-26/A/1, Jahanuma, Hyderabad.
6. Sumayya Begum, W/o Syed Mustafa Hussaini, Occ. Household, R/o H.no. 19-2-26/A, Sattar Bagh, Misrijung, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.01.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

**Notice before admission.**

**Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Stamps and Registrations takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4 and seeks time to get instructions.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6 through 'RPAD' and file proof of service in the Registry.**

**List the matter on 30.01.2024.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- C. PRAVEEN KUMAR**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Principal Secretary to the Government Stamps and Registration Department Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and Inspector General Of Stamps and Registration, Moazzam Jahi Market, Hyderabad.
3. The District Registrar, Hyderabad (South), Hyderabad.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Doodhbowli, Hyderabad.
5. Mohammed Siddiq, S/o Late Mohammed Omer, Occ Retired, R/o H.No. 19-2-26/A/1, Jahanuma, Hyderabad.
6. Sumayya Begum, W/o Syed Mustafa Hussaini, Occ. Household, R/o H.no. 19-2-26/A, Sattar Bagh, Misrijung, Hyderabad.  
(FOR 1 TO 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to SRI. GAJANAND CHAKRAVARTHI, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**CVBRJ**

**DATED: 09/01/2024**

**LIST ON 30.01.2024.**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.720 of 2024**

